It does not, in it of itself, seem like a reason why he thought he would 
die.  

It is possible to estimate how old he was. Yaakov was born when Yitzchok was 
sixty. (Ibid 25:26). Yitzchok was also no older than one hundred-thirty-seven when 
Yaakov left to Charan. (60 + 77 = 137). Why would Yitzchok feel old at one hundred and 
thirty-seven, when he lived another 43 years? (Ibid 35:28).   

It could be he was the same age as relatives when they died. Avraham was one 
hundred-seventy-five when he died (ibid 25:7) and Yitzchok was not close to that age. 
His brother, Yishmael, though, was one hundred-thirty-seven when he died.

[...]

possible it was ten years earlier, when Yitzchok was that age and Yaakov only sixty-
seven. It can also be when Yishmael died. Yishmael was fourteen years older than 
Yitzchok. He was thirteen a year prior to the birth of Yitzchok. (Ibid 17:25). Therefore, 
Yishmael died when Yitzchok was one hundred-twenty-three. (137 – 14 = 123). Yaakov, 
then was sixty-three at the time, and it was fourteen years prior to his leaving to Charan. 
That would give him enough time to accumulate the wealth and force Eisav to go to Seir. 
The Gemara states that there were fourteen years missing between the brochos and